18-GJ04D1-6
ALL phases of this installation must comply with NATIONAL, STATE AND LOCAL CODES
Important: This Document is customer property and is to remain with this unit.  Please return to service information
pack upon completion of work.
Important: These instructions do not cover all variations
in systems nor provide for every possible contingency to
be met in connection with the installation. Should further
information be desired or should particular problems

3.1 Prepare The Unit For Installation
STEP 1 - Check for damage and report promptly to
the carrier any damage found to the unit.
Note: If the unit must be transported in a horizontal
position, it must be laid on its back (marked “REAR”
on carton).
Note: After the unit is removed from the carton,
depress the Schrader valve to verify coil is pressur-
ized.
3.2 Unit Accessories
Accessory Number Description Fits Cabinet Size
BAYEAAC05BK1A Electric Heater, 5kW, Breaker, 24V Control, 1 Ph A to C
BAYEAAC05LG1A Electric Heater, 5kW, Lugs, 24V Control, 1 Ph A to C
BAYEAAC08BK1A Electric Heater, 8kW, Breaker, 24V Control, 1 Ph A to C
BAYEAAC08LG1A Electric Heater, 8kW, Lugs, 24V Control, 1 Ph A to C
BAYEAAC10BK1A Electric Heater, 10kW, Breaker, 24V Control, 1 Ph A to C
BAYEAAC10LG1A Electric Heater, 10kW, Lugs, 24V Control, 1 Ph A to C
BAYEAAC10LG3A Electric Heater, 10kW, Lugs, 24V Control, 3 Ph A to C
BAYEABC15BK1A Electric Heater, 15kW, Breaker, 24V Control, 1 Ph B to C
BAYEABC15LG3A Electric Heater, 15kW, Lugs, 24V Control, 3 Ph B to C
BAYEABC20BK1A Electric Heater, 20kW, Breaker, 24V Control, 1 Ph B to C
BAYEACC25BK1A Electric Heater, 25kW, Breaker, 24V Control, 1 Ph C
BAYSUPFLGAA Supply Duct Flange A A
BAYSUPFLGBA Supply Duct Flange B B
BAYSUPFLGCA Supply Duct Flange C C
BAYRETFLGAA Return Duct Flange A A
BAYRETFLGB Return Duct Flange B B
BAYRETFLGCA Return Duct Flange C C
TASB175SB Plenum Stand with Integrated Sound Baffle A A
TASB215SB Plenum Stand with Integrated Sound Baffle B B
TASB235SB Plenum Stand with Integrated Sound Baffle C C
MITISRKIT1620 Side Return Kit with 16” x 20” Filter A to C
TASSBK175 Sound Baffle Kit 17.5” Cabinet A
TASSBK215 Sound Baffle Kit 21.5” Cabinet B
TASSBK235 Sound Baffle Kit 23.5” Cabinet C
BAYSRKIT100A Side Return Kit A to C
BAYICSKIT01A Internal Condensate Switch Kit A to C
BAYHHKIT001A Horizontal Hanger Kit A to C
BAYUVCLK001A UVC Lights A to C

w
AirflowAirflow
7.1 Secure Coil (Vertical Upflow Applications)
STEP 1 - Remove Coil Panel.
STEP 2 - Remove screw from documentation packet.
STEP 3 - While the air handler is in the upflow posi-
tion, use the supplied screw to secure the coil seal
plate to cross member as shown.
Important: The Coil Seal Plate and screw secure the
coil in the center of the air handler. Failure to follow
these steps can prevent the Coil Panel from being eas-
ily replaced on the unit.
TASB Installation
1.   Assemble the TASB using the TASB’s Installer
Guide.
TASB175SB for use with 17.5” cabinets
TASB215SB for use with 21.5” cabinets
TASB235SB for use with 23.5: cabinets
Contact your distributor for more information.
19
 Plenum Installation
1.   Assemble the plenum using the plenum’s